

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

April 23, 2010

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 2371, an Act relating to royalty fees for removal of sand and gravel from state-owned lands and waters located on the Cedar river in certain counties and including effective date provisions.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





Senate File 2371

AN ACT

RELATING TO ROYALTY FEES FOR REMOVAL OF SAND AND GRAVEL FROM STATE-OWNED LANDS AND WATERS LOCATED ON THE CEDAR RIVER IN CERTAIN COUNTIES AND INCLUDING EFFECTIVE DATE PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 461A.53, Code 2009, is amended to read as follows:

461A.53 Permits.

- 1. The commission may enter into agreements for the removal of ice, sand, gravel, stone, wood, or other natural material from lands or waters under the jurisdiction of the commission if, after investigation, it is determined that such removal will not be detrimental to the state's interest.
- $\underline{2.}$ The commission may specify the terms and consideration under which such removal is permitted and issue written permits for such removal.
- 3. Notwithstanding subsection 2, the commission shall issue written permits with a royalty fee of ten cents per ton for the removal of sand and gravel for the purposes of flood control from state-owned lands and waters under the jurisdiction of the commission located on the Cedar river in a county with a population of more than one hundred twenty-seven thousand. This subsection is repealed on June 30, 2015.

Senate File 2371, p. 2

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE UPON ENACTMENT. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

PATRICK J. MURPHY

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 2371, Eighty-third General Assembly.

MICHAEL E. MARSHALL

Secretary of the Senate

Approved

2010

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor